

82-792

No. _____

Office - Superior FILED
NOV 9 1982
ALEXANDER L. STEVANS CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1982

GROVE CITY COLLEGE, individually and on behalf of its students; MARIANNE SICKAFUSE; KENNETH J. HOCKENBERRY; JENNIFER S. SMITH and VICTOR E. VOUGA,

Petitioners,

vs.

T. H. BELL, Secretary of U.S. Department of Education; HARRY M. SINGLETON, Acting Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

David M. Lascell

Counsel of Record

Robb M. Jones

Michael A. Hausknecht

NIXON, HARGRAVE, DEVANS
& DOYLE

Attorneys for Petitioners

Office and Post Office Address

Lincoln First Tower

Rochester, New York 14603

Telephone: (716) 546-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	<i>i</i>
Parties	<i>i</i>
Table of Contents	<i>ii</i>
Table of Authorities	<i>iii</i>
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
A. The Decision of the Court Below Conflicts With Applicable Decisions of This Court and With Decisions of Other Courts of Appeal Interpreting Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	7
B. This Case Raises Significant Constitutional and Statutory Questions Concerning the Govern- ment’s Power to Regulate the Affairs of Independent Colleges.	15
C. It is Fundamentally Unfair to Permit the Government to Subject Colleges in the Third Circuit to a Different Rule of Law From That Prevailing in Other Circuits	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Angel v. Pan American World Airways</i> , 519 F.Supp. 1173 (D.D.C. 1981)	17
<i>Bennett et al. v. West Texas State University</i> , 525 F.Supp. 77 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 81-1398 (5th Cir.)	15
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Taylor County, Florida v. Finch</i> , 414 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1969).	14, 16
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).	15
<i>Disabled in Action v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 81-1846/1896 (4th Cir. August 9, 1982)	17
<i>Haffer v. Temple University</i> , 524 F.Supp. 531 (E.D. Pa. 1981), <i>affirmed</i> , 688 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i>	17
<i>Hillsdale College v. Department of Education, et al.</i> , No. 80-3207 (6th Cir. argued Dec. 7, 1981).	13
<i>Le Strange v. Consolidated Rail Corporation</i> , No. 81-2943 (3d Cir. September 1, 1982)	17
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 102 S.Ct. 1912, 72 L.Ed.2d 299 (1982). <i>passim.</i>	
<i>Othen v. Ann Arbor School Board</i> , 507 F.Supp. 1376 (E.D. Mich. 1981), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 81-1259 (6th Cir.)	15
<i>Pittsburgh Federation of Teachers, Local 400 v. Langer</i> , No. 81-1546 (W.D. Pa. August 31, 1982)	17
<i>Rice v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 663 F.2d 336 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 102 S.Ct. 1976, 72 L.Ed.2d 444 (1981)	10, 16

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Romeo Community Schools v. HEW</i> , 600 F.2d 581 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 972 (1979)	13
<i>University of Richmond v. Bell</i> , 543 F.Supp. 321 (E.D. Va. 1982)	11, 16, 18
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).	16
 Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. §§701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 20 U.S.C. §1070a	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d <i>et seq.</i>	14
Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX	
20 U.S.C. §1681(a).	2, 8, 20
20 U.S.C. §1682	2, 6, 8
Guaranteed Student Loan Program	
20 U.S.C. §§1071 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Rehabilitation Act of 1973	
29 U.S.C. §794	17
17 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§5001 <i>et seq.</i> (Purdon 1981)	3
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
 Legislative Materials:	
<i>HEW Fact Sheet Accompanying the Final Title IX Regulations</i> (1975)	13
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 94th Cong., 1st Sess, 182 (1975)	13
117 Cong. Rec. 37785 (1971)	16

Cases:	Page
Regulations:	
34 C.F.R. Part 106	2
34 C.F.R. §106.4	3
34 C.F.R. Part 674	5
34 C.F.R. Part 675	5
34 C.F.R. Part 676	5
34 C.F.R. §690.51	5
34 C.F.R. §690.71	5
34 C.F.R. §690.80	
45 C.F.R. §81.104	5
45 C.F.R. Part 86	2, 3
45 C.F.R. §86.2(g)(1)(ii)	12
45 C.F.R. §86.2(h)	4
45 C.F.R. §86.4	3
Law Review Articles	
“Academic Freedom and Federal Regulation of University Hiring,” 92 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 891-897 (1979)	15
“Title VI, Title IX, and the Private University: Defining ‘Recipient’ and ‘Program as Part Thereof,’” 78 <i>Michigan Law Review</i> 608 (1980)	9
